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numero

pais

enc

region

p6

pl6

pl8

pl19

p26

Year Research
1995.- 1995

Country

-4-.- Not asked in survey
32.- Argentina

76.- Brazil

152.- Chile

484.- Mexico

600.- Paraguay

604.- Peru

858.- Uruguay

862.- Venezuela

Number interview
0-99999.- 1-99999

Region/Geographical Area
(See appendix)

Future personal economic situation

1.- Better

2.- Same

3.- Worse

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

Possibility to find a job in the future

1.- Will improve a lot

2.- Will improve a little
3.- Will remain the same
4.- Will deteriorate a little
5.- Will deteriorate a lot
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

Government should lower the rate of inflation or the level of unemployment

1.- Reduce inflation

2.- Reduce unemployment
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

How fair is the distribution of wealth
1.- Very Fair

2.- Fair

3.- Neither fair nor unfair

4.- Unfair

5.- Very Unfair

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-3-.- Not applicable

Deputies and Senators concerned about what people think

1.- The deputies and senators are concerned about what people
2.- The deputies and senators aren’t concerned about what people
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-3-.- Not applicable
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p30

p33

p33b

p43b

p44b

p50

p51

Have you heard of the terms Left and Right

1.- Yes, respondent has heard
2.- Respondent hasn’t heard
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-3-.- Not applicable

For which party would you vote this Sunday?
(See appendix)

Summary of Political Parties

1.- Main Government
2.- Government 2

3.- Government 3

4.- Government 4

5.- Government 5

6.- Main Opposition
7.- Opposition 2

8.- Opposition 3

9.- Opposition 4

10.- Opposition 5

11.- Other government
12.- Other opposition
88.- 88

95.- Other

98.- Don’t know

99.- None

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

Have you heard about American actions in Latin America

1.-Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

Impression of the actions of USA in your country

1.- Very positive

2.- Fairly positive

3.- Neither positive nor negative
4.- Fairly negative

5.- Very negative

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-3-.- Not applicable

Country’s future as being closer to EU, USA or Japan

1.- Europe

2.- Japan

3.- United States

4.- None

5.-All

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

Benefits of regional pact

1.- Benefits

2.- Doesn’t benefit

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable
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p53

p>4j

p59

p61bl

p61b2

p61b3

It is possible has a common market in Latin America in 2005

1.- Itis possible

2.- Itisn’t possible

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

Confidence in Colombians

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

Ideal way to function of the economy

1.- Economy with private enterprise and no government intervention

2.- Economy with private enterprise and the intervention of the
3.- Economy with private enterprise and the participation of the
4.- A mixed economy of public and private companies

5.- Economy with totally or almost totally public companies
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-3-.- Not applicable

Who would you like to have the most power: First mention

1.- Large companies

2.- The military

3.- The trade unions

4.- The mass media

5.- The banks

6.- Political parties

7.- The transnational companies
8.- The Government

9.- Parliament/Congress
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

Who would you like to have the most power: Second mention

1.- Large companies

2.- The military

3.- The trade unions

4.- The mass media

5.- The banks

6.- Political parties

7.- The transnational companies
8.- The Government

9.- Parliament/Congress
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

Who would you like to have the most power: Third mention

1.- Large companies

2.- The military

3.- The trade unions

4.- The mass media

5.- The banks

6.- Political parties

7.- The transnational companies
8.- The Government

9.- Parliament/Congress
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable
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p64d

p65d

p67

p69

p71c

p72

p74

Frequency that ask civil servants or politicians for things

1.- Very Frequently

2.- Frequently

3.- Almost never

4.- Never

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

Political action: Occupy land, buildings or factories

1.- Have done

2.- Could do

3.- Would never do

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

Country goals

1.- Maintain a high level of economic growth

2.- Guarantee that the country has strong armed forces

3.- Take into greater consideration people’s opinions on how things are done at their work as in their
community

4.- Try to make our cities and our countryside more beautiful

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-3-.- Not applicable

Ideals - Stable economy/ less impersonal society

1.- A stable economy

2.- Progress towards a less impersonal and more human society

3.- Progress towards a society in which ideas count for more than the money
4.- Beat crime

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-3-.- Not applicable

| can improve my standard of living

1.-Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

Opportunities to improve standard of living better, the same, or worse than your parents

1.- Better

2.- The same

3.- Worse Off

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

If you decided to join a Union, how would be your boss react

1.- Strongly oppose it
2.- Tend to oppose it

3.- Tend to support it
4.- Strongly support it
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable
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s4

s5b

s7a

s8

s8a

s9

s13k

s18

Number of people under 15 years old at home

0.- None
1.-1

BNV WN
ONOUVPAWN

-9
10-20.- 10 and more
-1-.- Don’t know
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable
-4-.- Not asked
-5-.- Dato no disponible

Main Housekeeper

1.-Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

Still Studying

1.- Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

Retake studies

1.-Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

Training

1.-Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

Length of training
1-12.-1-12

13-24.- 13-24

25-36.- 25-36

37-48.- 37-48

49-97.- 49 and more
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

Goods: Drinking water

1.-Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

Chief Income Earner

1.- Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable
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pl

p2

p3

p4

p5

p7

p8

Current economic situation of the country

1.- Very good

2.- Good

3.- About average

4.- Bad

5.- Very bad

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Past economic situation of the country

1.- Better

2.- Same

3.- Worse

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

Future economic situation of the country (1995-2000)

1.- Better

2.- Same

3.- Worse

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Personal current economic situation

1.- Very good

2.- Good

3.- About average

4.- Bad

5.- Very bad

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Past personal economic situation

1.- Better

2.- Same

3.- Worse

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

Current political situation

1.- Very good

2.- Good

3.- About average

4.- Bad

5.- Very bad

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Future political situation

1.- Better

2.- Same

3.- Worse

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked
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p9

p10

pll

pl2

pl13

pl4d

Religion

1.- Catholic

2.- Evangelic without specifications

3.- Evangelic Baptist

4.- Evangelic Methodist

5.- Evangelic Pentecostal

6.- Adventist

7.- Jehovah Witness

8.- Mormon

9.- Jewish

10.- Protestant

11.- Afro-American Cult, Umbanda, etc
12.- Believer, not belonging to any church
13.- Agnostic

14.- Atheist

15.- None

16.- Others

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Religious commitment

1.- Very practising

2.- Practising

3.- Not very practising
4.- Not practising at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

How proud are you of your nationality?

1.- Very proud

2.- Fairly proud

3.- Alittle proud

4.- Not proud at all

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Perception of progress of the country

1.- Esta progresando

2.- Estd estancado

3.- Estd en retroceso
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Most important problem: 1995-1996

1.- Inflation/ price rises
2.- Low salaries

3.- Health

4.- Education

5.- Unemployment

6.- Housing

7.- Corruption

8.- Terrorism

9.- Crime

10.- Opportunities for youth
11.- Poverty

12.- Environment

13.- Drugs

14.- Other

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Opinion regarding the country’s economic problems

1.- They are being solved

2.- More time is needed to solve them
3.- They cannot be solved

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked
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pl5a

p15b

pl5c

pl5d

pl5e

pl7

p20

Poverty has increased or decreased

1.- They have increased a lot

2.- They have increased a little
3.- They have remained the same
4.- They have decreased a little
5.- They have decreased a lot
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Drug trafficking has increased or decreased

1.- Increased a lot

2.- Increased a little

3.- Remained the same
4.- Decreased a little

5.- Decreased a lot

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Has crime increased or decreased?

1.- Increased a lot

2.- Increased a little

3.- Remained the same
4.- Decreased a little

5.- Decreased a lot

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Has drug addiction increased or decreased?

1.- Increased a lot

2.- Increased a little

3.- Remained the same
4.- Decreased a little

5.- Decreased a lot

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Has corruption increased or decreased?

1.- Increased a lot

2.- Increased a little

3.- Remained the same
4.- Decreased a little

5.- Decreased a lot

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

You or your family have been victims of a crime

1.-You

2.- Some relative

3.- Both of them

4.- No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Support for democracy
1.- Democracy is preferable to any other kind of government

2.- Under some circumstances, an authoritarian government can be preferable to a democratic one
3.- For people like me, it does not matter whether we have a democratic or a non-democratic regime

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked
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p21

p22

p23

p24

p25

p27a

p27b

p27c

Satisfaction with democracy

1.- Very satisfied

2.- Rather satisfied

3.- Not very satisfied

4.- Not at all satisfied
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Democracy solves the problems

1.- Democracy solves problems that we have in (Country)
2.- Democracy does not solve the problems

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Clean or rigged elections

1.- Are Clean

2.- Are Rigged

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

All the political groups have the same opportunity to appear on TV

1.- All the parties and political groups in this country have equal possibilities

2.- All the parties and political groups in this country do not have equal possibilities
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Importance of voting

1.- The way you vote can change the way things will be in the future
2.- No matter how you vote, things will not improve in the future
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in church

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in the armed forces

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in trade unions

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable
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p27d

p27e

p27f

p27g

p27h

p27i

p27j

Confidence in the Judiciary

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in press

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in large companies

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in public administration

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in the Police

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in National Congress / Parliament

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in the Political Parties

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked
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p27k

p27I

p27m

p28a

p28b

p28c

Confidence in company associations

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in the television

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in the Government

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Number of days you watch news on television

0.- None
1.-1day

2.- 2 days
3.-3days

4.- 4 days

5.- 5 days

6.- 6 days

7.- 7 days

-1-.- Don’t know
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Number of days you read news in a news paper

0.- None
1.-1day

2.- 2 days
3.-3days

4.- 4 days

5.- 5days

6.- 6 days

7.- 7 days

-1-.- Don’t know
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Number of days you listen to news on the radio

0.- None

1.- 1 day

2.- 2 days

3.- 3 days

4.- 4 days

5.- 5 days

6.- 6 days

7.- 7 days

-1-.- Don’t know
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Page 11 of 31



. Latinobarometro”

Latinobarémetro 1995
Codebook

v20190707

p29a

p29b

p29c

p31

p32

p34

p35

Attention did you pay to political news on TV

1.-Alot

2.- Quite a bit

3.-Some

4.- Alittle

5.- None at all

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Attention did you pay to political news in the news- papers

1.-Alot

2.- Quite a bit

3.- Some

4.- Alittle

5.- None at all

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Attention did you pay to political news on the radio

1.-Alot

2.- Quite a bit

3.-Some

4.- Alittle

5.- None at all

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Self-positioning in Left- Right scale

0.- Left
1.-1

NOUAWN
oNOTULTA~WN

-9

10.- Right

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

-6-.- None

To be successful with the promotion of political ideals you can’t be very tolerant

1.- Very close

2.- Fairly close

3.- Just a sympathizer

4.- Not close to any political party
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Without political parties there can be no democracy

1.- Without political parties there can be no democracy
2.- Democracy can work without political parties

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Firm hand is not a bad thing

1.- A firm hand from the government is not a bad thing for the country
2.- A firm hand is not good for the country

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked
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p36

p37

p38a

p38b

p38c

p38d

p38e

p39

Extremist parties should be banned /allowed

1.- Extremist parties should be banned
2.- Extremist parties should be allowed
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Politics is so complicated that people like me cannot understand

1.- Politics is so complicated that isn’t understood
2.- Politics isn’t so complicated and is understood
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Knowledge of MERCOSUR

1.-Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Knowledge of NAFTA

1.- Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Knowledge of Andean Pact (1995-2000)

1.-Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Knowledge of the European Union/Community

1.-Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Knowledge of the UN (1995-1996)

1.- Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Opinion of the UE (1995-1998)

1.- Very good

2.- Good

3.- About average

4.- Bad

5.- Very bad

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked
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p4l

pa2

p43a

pd4a

pa5

p46a, p46b, pd6c, p46d,
p46e, p46f, p46g, p4bh

Informed about European Union

1.- Very well informed

2.- Fairly well informed
3.- Not very well informed
4.- Not informed at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Source of information of the EU

1.- Newspapers/Daily newspapers

2.- Television channels

3.- The radio

4.- Magazines

5.- School, college, university

6.- The European Union’s delegation in our capital
7.- The centers of European documentation in the universities
8.- Work

9.- The Government

10.- Personal contact with Europeans

11.- Spanish television

12.- Other foreign media

13.- Other

14.- Hasn’t sources of information

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Do you know about activities of EU

1.- Knows enough

2.- Needs to know more
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Have you heard about European Union actions in Latin America

1.- Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Impression of the actions of European Union in your country
1.- Very positive

2.- Fairly positive

3.- Neither positive nor negative

4.- Fairly negative

5.- Very negative

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Who is giving most economic help to the development of the country

1.- The European Union
2.- United States
3.-Japan

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Quiénes son paises de UE

* * Quiénes son paises de UE: Espafia * Quiénes son paises de UE: Francia * Quiénes son paises de
UE: Inglaterra * Quiénes son paises de UE: Italia * Quiénes son paises de UE: Portugal * Quiénes son
paises de UE: Otros paises UE * Quiénes son paises de UE: Otros paises/no correctos

0.- Not mentioned
1.- Mentioned
-4-.- Not asked
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pd7a

p47b

p47c

p48

p49

p52

p54a

Opinion of Europe

1.- Very positive

2.- Fairly positive

3.- Neither positive nor negative
4.- Fairly negative

5.- Very negative

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Opinion of the Unites States

1.- Very good

2.- Good

3.- About average

4.- Bad

5.- Very bad

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Opinion of Japan

1.- Very good

2.- Good

3.- About average

4.- Bad

5.- Very bad

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

Most protectionist country

1.- USA

2.- European Union
3.-Japan

4.- None

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Most important current trading partner

1.- European Union

2.- Japan

3.- USA

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

For or against regional economic integration although it may have costs

1.- In favor

2.- Against

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in Argentineans

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked
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p54b

p54c

p54d

p54e

p54f

p54g

p54h

Confidence in Chileans

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in Brazilians

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in Uruguayans

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in Ecuadorians

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in Paraguayans

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in Venezuelans

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in Mexicans (South America)

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Page 16 of 31



. Latinobarometro”

Latinobarémetro 1995
Codebook

v20190707

p54i

p54k

p54l

p54m

p54n

p55

p56

p57

Confidence in Peruvians

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in Bolivians

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in North Americans (South America)

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in Japanese (South America)

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Confidence in Europeans (South America)

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Trust in UN

1.- A lot of confidence
2.- Some confidence

3.- Little confidence

4.- No confidence at all
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Foreign investment for the economic development of the country is...

1.- Beneficial

2.- harmful

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Country/Region that you prefer as foreign investor

1.- An european

2.- An japanese

3.- An american

4.- An latin american
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked
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p58b

p58c

p60a

p60b

p60c

p60d

p60e

Past quality of health

1.- Increased a lot

2.- Increased a little

3.- Remained the same
4.- Decreased a little

5.- Decreased a lot

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Past quality of education

1.- Increased a lot

2.- Increased a little

3.- Remained the same
4.- Decreased a little

5.- Decreased a lot

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Access to housing in the last 5 years

1.- Improved a lot

2.- Somewhat improved
3.- Stayed the same

4.- Got somewhat worse
5.- Got a lot worse

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Health should mostly be in the hands of State /Private companies

1.- The State

2.- Private companies
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Petrol should mostly be in the hands of State /Private companies

1.- State

2.- Private

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Primary Education should mostly be in the hands of State /Private companies

1.- State

2.- Private

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Electricity should mostly be in the hands of State /Private companies

1.- State

2.- Private

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Drinking water should mostly be in the hands of State/ Private companies

1.- State

2.- Private

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked
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p60f

p60g

p60h

p6lal

p6la2

p6la3

p62

Sewage water should mostly be in the hands of State/ Private companies

1.- State

2.- Private

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Pensions should mostly be in the hands of State/ Private companies

1.- State

2.- Private

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Telephones should mostly be in the hands of State/ Private companies

1.- State

2.- Private

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Who has the most power: First mention

1.- Large companies

2.- The military

3.- The trade unions

4.- The mass media

5.- The banks

6.- Political parties

7.- The transnational companies
8.- The Government

9.- Parliament/Congress
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Who has the most power: Second mention

1.- Large companies

2.- The military

3.- The trade unions

4.- The mass media

5.- The banks

6.- Political parties

7.- The transnational companies
8.- The Government

9.- Parliament/Congress
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

Who has the most power: Third mention

1.- Large companies

2.- The military

3.- The trade unions

4.- The mass media

5.- The banks

6.- Political parties

7.- The transnational companies
8.- The Government

9.- Parliament/Congress
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Interest in politics

1.- Very interested

2.- Fairly interested

3.- Alittle interested

4.- Not at all interested
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked
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p63

p64a

p64b

p64c

p64de

p65a

p65b

p65c

People say what they think about politics

1.- People usually say what they think about politics
2.- People do not say what they think about politics
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Frequency that you follow political news

1.- Very Frequently

2.- Frequently

3.- Almost never

4.- Never

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Frequency that you talk politics

1.- Very frequently
2.- Frequently

3.- Almost never
4.- Never

-1-.- Don't know
-2-.- No answer
-4-.- Not asked

Frequency that you try to convince politically

1.- Very Frequently

2.- Frequently

3.- Almost never

4.- Never

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Frequency that you work for a political party or candidate

1.- Very Frequently

2.- Frequently

3.- Almost never

4.- Never

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Political action: Taking part in authorized demonstrations

1.- Have done

2.- Could do

3.- Never under any circumstances
-2-.- No sabe, no responde

-4-.- Not asked

Political action: Block the traffic

1.- Have done

2.- Could do

3.- Would never do

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Political action: Participate in riots

1.- Have done

2.- Could do

3.- | would never do it, under any circumstances
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked
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p66a

p66b

p66¢c

p68

p70

p71a

p71b

p73

p75

Same opportunity for women and men: To find a good job

1.- Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Same opportunity for women and men: To earn the same salary

1.-Yes
2.-No
-2-.- No answer/Refused

Same opportunity for women and men: To receive a good education

1.-Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Most important issue for the country

1.- Maintain order

2.- Citizen participation
3.- Fight inflation

4.- Freedom speech
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Environment v/s Economic development

1.- Priority to the environment

2.- Priority should be given to the development of the economy
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

Success in life depends on connections

1.- Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

Hard work does not guarantee success

1.-Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

If you have the opportunity, would you join a Union

1.- Already belong to one
2.-Yes

3.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Efficient programmer is being paid more than the other
1.- Fair

2.- Unfair

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked
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p76

sl

s2

s3

s5a

s6

s7

Subjective Income

1.- Itis sufficient, you can save

2.- It is just sufficient, without major problems
3.- It is not sufficient, you have problems

4.- It is not sufficient, you have big problems
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Respondent’s sex

1.- Male
2.- Female
-2-.- No answer/Refused

Age

15-25.- 15-25

26-40.- 26-40

41-60.- 41-60

61-100.- 61 and more
-2-.- No answer/Refused

Number in household
1.-1

PNOUAWN
oONOUVTPAWN

9
10-30.- 10 nad more
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

If respondent Chief Income Earner
1.- Yes (Is Head of the household)

2.-No
-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Marital status

1.- Married / Living with partner

2.- Single

3.- Separated / Divorced / Widowed
-1-.- Don’t know / No answer

-4-.- Not asked

Age respondent finished education

1-10.- Up to 10 years old
11.-11

12.-12

13.-13

14.- 14

15.-15

16.- 16

17.-17

18.-18

19.-19

20-91.- 20 years old and more
-3-.- Not applicable

-6-.- No studies

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
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s10

s11

s10b

slla

sllb

sllc

slld

Respondent's employment situation

1.- Self employed

2.- Salaried employee in a public company

3.- Salaried employee in a private company

4.- Temporarily out of work

5.- Retired

6.- Don’t work / responsible for shopping and house work
7.- Student

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No contesta

Respondent kind of work

1.- Self-employed: Professional (doctor, lawyer, accountant)
2.- Self-employed: Business owner

3.- Self-employed: Farmer/Fisherman

4.- Self-employed: informal

5.- Salaried: Professional

6.- Salaried: Senior Management

7.- Salaried: Middle Management

8.- Other employee

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-3-.- Not applicable

Respondent last kind of work

1.- Self-employed: Professional (doctor, lawyer, accountant)
2.- Self-employed: Business owner

3.- Self-employed: Farmer/Fisherman

4.- Self-employed: informal

5.- Salaried: Professional

6.- Salaried: Senior Management

7.- Salaried: Middle Management

8.- Other employee

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-3-.- Not applicable

Number of employees
1.-0-5

2.- 6 or more

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Number of employees per position
1.-0-5

2.- 6 or more

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Work in an office

1.-Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Work with numbers

1.-Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked
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s12

s12b

s13a

s13b

s13c

s13d

s13e

s13f

s13g

Number of hours worked per week

1-24.- 1 a 24 hours/week

25-36.- 25 a 36 hours/week
37-48.- 37 a 48 hours/week
49-97.- 49 and more hours/week
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Concerned about losing work within the next 12 months

1.- Very concerned

2.- Concerned

3.- Alittle concerned

4.- Not at all concerned

5.- Doesn’t have a job

-1-.- Don’t know / No answer
-4-.- Not asked

Goods: TV

1.-Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Goods: VCR

1.-Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Goods: Refrigerator

1.- Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Goods: Camera

1.-Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Goods: Computer

1.-Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Goods: Microwave

1.-Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Goods: Washing machine

1.- Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked
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s13h

s13i

s13j

s13l

s13m

s14

s15a

s15b

s15c

Goods: Telephone

1.- Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Goods: Car

1.- Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Goods: Second home

1.-Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Goods: Hot water

1.-Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Goods: Sewage system

1.-Yes

2.-No

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Own Home

1.- Rented

2.-Own

3.-Lend

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Language: English
1.-Yes

2.-No

-4-.- Not asked

Language: Portuguese

1.-Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Language: Spanish

1.- Yes

2.-No

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked
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s16

s17

s19

s20

s21

Province of birth

1.- In this

2.- In other (write)

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Respondent Years/Type of education

1.- Without education

2.- 1year

3.- 2 years

4.- 3 years

5.- 4 years

6.- 5 years

7.- 6 years

8.- 7 years

9.- 8 years

10.- 9 years

11.- 10 years

12.- 11 years

13.-12 years

14.- Incomplete university

15.- Completed university

16.- High school/academies/Incomplete technical training
17.- High school/academies/Complete technical training
-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

Years/Type of education of Chief Income Earner

1.- No education

2.- 1year

3.- 2 years

4.- 3 years

5.- 4 years

6.- 5 years

7.- 6 years

8.- 7 years

9.- 8 years

10.- 9 years

11.- 10 years

12.- 11 years

13.- 12 years

14.- Incompleted University

15.- Completed University

16.- Incompleted High school/Academies/Vocational technical
17.- Completed High school/Academies/Vocational technical
-2-.- No answer/Refused

-3-.- Not applicable

-4-.- Not asked

Respondent Education

1.- llliterate

2.- Incomplete primary

3.- Complete primary

4.- Incomplete Secondary, technical
5.- Complete Secondary, technical
6.- Incomplete high

7.- Complete high

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-4-.- Not asked

Chief Income Earner Education (recoded)

1.- llliterate

2.- Incomplete primary

3.- Complete primary

4.- Incomplete Secondary, technical
5.- Complete Secondary, technical
6.- Incomplete high

7.- Complete high

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-3-.- No aplicable

-4-.- Not asked
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s23

s22b

s24

wt

MAP_REGION

Chief Income Earner occupational status

1.- Self employed

2.- Salaried employee in a public company

3.- Salaried employee in a private company

4.- Temporarily out of work

5.- Retired

6.- Don’t work / responsible for shopping and house work
7.- Student

-1-.- Don’t know

-2-.- No answer/Refused

Chief Income Earner current kind of work

1.- Self-employed: Professional (doctor, lawyer, accountant)
2.- Self-employed: Business owner

3.- Self-employed: Farmer/Fisherman

4.- Self-employed: informal

5.- Salaried: Professional

6.- Salaried: Senior Management

7.- Salaried: Middle Management

8.- Other employee

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-3-.- Not applicable

Chief Income Earner last kind of work

1.- Self-employed: Professional (doctor, lawyer, accountant)
2.- Self-employed: Business owner

3.- Self-employed: Farmer/Fisherman

4.- Self-employed: informal

5.- Salaried: Professional

6.- Salaried: Senior Management

7.- Salaried: Middle Management

8.- Other employee

-2-.- No answer/Refused

-3-.- Not applicable

Perception of the respondent’s socioeconomic status

1.- Very good

2.- Good

3.- Not bad

4.- Bad

5.- Very bad

-2-.- No answer/Refused
-4-.- Not asked

Weighting

0.- ERROR: No weight

1.- No weighting

0.- WARNING: Too low
0.1-10.- weighted

10-99.- WARNING: high
99-9999.- ERROR: TOO HIGH!

MAP_REGION
(See appendix)
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PX04 Region/Geographical Area

Code

_7-
_5-
4-

76001
76002
76003
76005

152000

152001

152002

152003

152004

152005

152006

152007

152008

152009

152010

858001

858002

858003

858004

858005

858006

858007

858008

858009

858010

858011

858012

858013

858014

858015

858016

858017

858018

858019

Label

No documentado

Sin
No

BR:
BR:
BR:
BR:

CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:
CL:

uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uyY:
uy:
uy:
uy:
uyY:
uy:
uy:

dato

preguntada

Norte

Nordeste

Sudeste
Centro-Oeste

Regidn Metropolitana
| Region: Tarapaca

Il Regidn: Antofagasta
Il Regidn: Atacama
IV Region: Coquimbo
V Regidn: Valparaiso
VI Region: Libertador Bernardo O’Higgins
VIl Region: Maule

VIII Regidn: Bio-Bio

IX Regidn: La Araucania
X Region: Los Lagos
Montevideo

Artigas

Canelones

Cerro Largo

Colonia

Durazno

Flores

Florida

Lavalleja

Maldonado
Paysandu

Rio Negro

Rivera

Rocha

Salto

San José

Soriano

Tacuarembd

Treinta y Tres
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PA504308 For which party would you vote this Sunday?

Code

_7-
4-
22-
-1-
94
95
96

32002
32003
32005
32011
32021
32022
32031
32034
32035
32036
32037
76001
76003
76004
76005
76007
76008
76011
76013
76020
76021
76028
76031

152001

152002

152003

152004

152005

152006

152007

152010

152011

152024

484001

484002

484003

600001

600003

600013

604004

604005

604007

604009

604012

604017

604019

604090

858001

858002

858003

858006

Label

No documentado

No preguntada

No responde

No sabe

Otros (partidos nacionales y provinciales)
Vota nulo/Blanco

No vota/Ninguno

AR: Partido Justicialista (PJ)

AR: Frente Pais Solidario (FREPASO)

AR: Unidn Civica Radical (UCR)

AR: Partido Demdcrata Progresista (PDP)

AR: Partido Proyecto Sur

AR: Partido Peronismo Federal

AR: Partido de Rico Modin

AR: Unidn del Centro Democratico (UCD)

AR: Fuerza Republicana

AR: Partido Independencia

AR: Nuevo Movimiento al Socialismo (MAS)
BR: Partido dos Trabalhadores (PT)

BR: Partido do Movimento Democratico Brasileiro (PMDB)
BR: Partido Comunista do Brasil (PC do B)

BR: Partido Socialista Brasileiro (PSB)

BR: Partido Trabalhista Brasileiro (PTB)

BR: Partido Democratico Trabalhista (PDT)
BR: Partido da Social Democracia Brasileira (PSDB)
BR: Partido Popular Socialista (PPS)

BR: Partido Da Frente Liberal (PFL)

BR: Partido Liberal (PL)

BR: Partido Social Democratico (PSD)

BR: Partido Progressista Renovador (PPR)

CL: Partido Demdcrata Cristiano (PDC)

CL: Partido por la Democracia (PPD)

CL: Partido Socialista (PS)

CL: Partido Radical Social Democratico (PRSD)
CL: Unién Demécrata Independiente (UDI)
CL: Renovacion Nacional (RN)

CL: Partido Comunista (PC)

CL: Unidn de Centro Centro Progresista (UCCP)
CL: Partido Humanista Verde (PHV)

CL: Independiente

MX: Partido Accidn Nacional (PAN)

MX: Partido Revolucionario Institucional (PRI)
MX: Partido de la Revoluciéon Democratica (PRD)
PY: Partido Liberal Radical Auténtico (PLRA)
PY: Partido Encuentro Nacional (PEN)

PY: Partido Colorado (PC)

PE: Peru Posible (PC)

PE: Partido Popular Cristiano (PPC)

PE: Renovacion (R)

PE: Somos Peru (SP)

PE: Unidn por el Pert (UPP)

PE: Cambio 90

PE: Alianza Popular Revolucionaria Americana (APRA)
PE: Partido Independiente

UY: Frente Amplio (FA)

UY: Partido Nacional (PN)

UY: Partido Colorado (PC)

UY: Nuevo Espacio
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-5-
4-

0
76001
76002
76003
76005
152001
152002
152003
152004
152005
152006
152007
152008
152009
152010
152013
858001
858002
858003
858004
858005
858006
858007
858008
858009
858010
858011
858012
858013
858014
858015
858016
858017
858018
858019

Label

Unknown
Not asked
0

Acre
Alagoas
Amapa
Bahia
Tarapaca
Antofagasta
Atacama
Coquimbo
Valparaiso
O'Higgins
Maule
Bio-Bio
Araucania
Los Lagos

Santiago Metropolitan Region

Artigas
Canelones
Cerro Largo
Colonia
Durazno
Flores
Florida
Lavalleja
Maldonado
Montevideo
Paysandu
Rio Negro
Rivera
Rocha

Salto

San Jose
Soriano
Tacuarembo
Treintay Tres
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